STATE oF MICHIGAN
RuTtH JorNsON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Lansmg

August 3, 2016

Shirley Reimann
6681 West Birchwood Road
Cheboygan, Michigan 49721

Donna McDougall
96612 Brutus Road
Brutus, Michigan 49716

Harold Koviak
4271 East Burt Lake Road
Cheboygan, Michigan 49721

Kathryn Parker
4989 East Burt Lake Road
Cheboygan, Michigan 49721

Eugene Hodulik
4469 East Burt Lake Road
Cheboygan, Michigan 49721

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The Department of State (Department) received formal complaints filed by Christian Kindsvatter
against each of you, alleging that you violated section 47(1) of the Michigan Campaign Finance
Act (MCFA), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include a complete and correct
identification statement on certain campaign material. Copies of the complaints are provided as
an enclosure with this letter.

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed
material that relates to an election to include the phrase “Paid for by [name and address of the
person who paid for the item].” MCL 169.247(1), Mich. Admin. R 169.36(2). A knowing
violation constitutes a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00,
imprisonment for up to 93 days, or both. MCL 169.247(6).

In support of his complalnts Mr. Kindsvatter provided two copies of a flyer which states,
“Please vote on August 2" Keep your existing elected officials [.]” There does not appear to
be a pald-for-by statement on the flyer. i
The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department’srexamination of these matters and
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to
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understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as
true.

If you wish to file a written response to the complaint, you are required to do so within 15
business days of the date of this letter. You may each submit an answer, or you may
submit one answer signed by each of you. Please include any evidence that reflects any
corrective measures you have taken to bring your campaign material into compliance with
the MCFA. Your response may include any written statement or additional documentary
evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the Department of State, Bureau of
Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1¥ Floor, 430 West Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan
48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will render a decision based on the
evidence furnished by the complainant.

A copy of your reply will be provided to Mr. Kindsvatter, who will have an opportunity to
submit a rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and
materials provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether “there may be reason
to believe that a violation of [the MCFA] has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10). Note that the
Department’s enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement,
conducting an administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for
enforcement of the criminal penalty provided in section 47(6) of the Act.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395.

Singerely,

t%w,« b looes

Lon A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

¢: Christian Kindsvatter
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Christian H. Kindsvatter

460 Deerfield Road _
Indian River, Michigan 49749 L R A A
Phone: 517.202.9926 AR TS e e AT S 5L

Email: chris@kdafirm.com

July 26, 2016

Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections
Richard H. Austin Building — 1st Floor
430 West Allegan Street
Lansing, Michigan 48918
Reference: Campaign Practice Compliant

Attached are 4 complaints filings for those candidates asking to be reelection to Burt Township Board
and offices as well as an additional complaint for a new candidate running for a board position in Burt
Township, Cheboygan County, Michigan. The 5 complaints are supported with documentation.

I and another person did meet with candidate’s Koviak and Hodulik on July 11, 2016 to ask that their
yard signage and printed material as well as the other candidates running with them as a group had
lacked the required identifier on them. We were assured that the signs would be corrected and were 7
days later with stickers applied but although still a violation. As for the June 29, 2016 mass mailing sent
to township residents, we asked that a notice be sent to let ali that received that mass mailing be
informed of the missing identifier of the mailing and who paid for the mailings. We were told that the 5
committees paid for the mailing and that they did not know that was the requirement in a campaign to
identify. They felt it was out and over and nothing could be done.

| see that the same mailing is now being used as a door to door distribution on July 25" and still nota
identifier on it. It becomes concerning that presently elected township officials do not know the
requirements to be reelected but nor do they care and hence the filed complaint enclosed.

As a side note, my wife is running for Burt Township Clerk and what is good for one is also good for the
others.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Zixefly; _
Christian Ki!‘dsvatter



Campaign Finance Complaint Form
Michigan Department of State

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated the Michigan
Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 169.201 ef seq.). All
information on the form must be provided along with an original signature and evidence. Please
print or type all information. : -

L allege that the MCFA was violated as follows:

Section 1. Complainant Lz N

Your Name Daytime Telephone Number

Christian Kindsvatter 517.202.9926 =

Mailing Address [

460 Deerficld Road ot
guss

City State Zip =

Indian River Michigan 49749

Section 2. Alleged Violator

Name

Shirley Reimann

Mailing Address

6681 West Birchwood Road

City Statc Zip

Cheboygan Michigan 49721

LSecﬁon 3. Alleged Violations (Use additional sheet if more space is needed.) —l

Section{s) of the MCFA violated:

MICHIGAN CAMPAIGN FINANCE ACT 388 of 1976, section 169.247 Section 47 = No Identifier on printed material mailed and door 1o door
distribution material

Explain how those sections were violated:
Listed as a participant and candidate for office on a 4 page mass mailing, post marked June 29, 2016 to Burt Township
residents as a candidate for Burt Township Treasurer position. This mailing appeared to be sent by all

candidates but did not divulge as a identifier of his campaign committee or who or what group of people paid for
that mailing. This mass mailing material was also distributed door to door on July 25 to residents on Eagles Nest Road,

Indian River and portrayed by the distributor doing it for of all the present board candidates. This was the same
mailing without identifier sent on June 29, 2016 but distributed with hand written notes.

Evidence that supports those aflegations (attach copies of pertinent documents and other information):

See attachments of mass mailing of 6-29-16 and door to door distribution on Eagles Nest Road of 7-25-16.
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I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this

complaint is supported by evidence.
%Zf"" 2-2C - /6

Signature of Complainafit Date

Section 5. Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4)

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry

under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported
by evidence, you may also make the following certification:

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are
- grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual

contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable

opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are:

Signature of Compiainant Date

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint.

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form with an original signature and evidence to the following
address:

Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections
Richard H. Austin Building — 1st Floor
430 West Allegan Street

_ Lansing, Michigan 48918
Revised: 01/16 _ BN




Campaign Finance Complaint Form
Michigan Department of State

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated the Michigan

Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 169.201 et segq.). All
information on the form must be provided along with an original signature and evidence. Please

print or type all information.

I allege that the MCFA was violated as follows:
Section 1. Complainant i as
Your Name Daytime Telephone Number S 5
Christian Kindsvatter 517.202.9926 = 3
Mailing Address = !
460 Decerficld Road -l
City State Zip = 2
Indian River Michigan 49749 f—
=y
- [
P & [T

Secti;n 2. Alleged Violator

Name
Donna M. McDougall

Mailing Address
9662 Brutus Road

City State Zip
Brutus Michigan 49716

I Section 3. Alleged Violations (Use additional sheet if more space is needed.)

Scction(s) of the MCFA violated:

MICHIGAN CAMPAIGN FINANCE ACT 388 of 1976, section 169.247 Section 47 - No Identifier on printed materia) mailed and door 1o door
distribution material

Explain how those sections were violated:
Listed as a participant and candidate for office on a 4 page mass mailing, post marked June 28, 2016 to Burt Township

residents as a candidate for Burt Township Clerk position. This malling appeared to be sent by all

candidates but did not divulge as a identifier of his campaign committee or who or what group of people paid for
that mailing. This mass mailing material was also distributed door to door on July 25 to residents on Eagles Nest Road,

Indian River and portrayed by the distributor doing it for of all the present board candidates. This was the same
mailing without identifier sent on June 29, 2016 but distributed with hand written notes.

Evidence that supports those allegations (attach copies of pertinent documents and other information):

See attachments of mass mailing of 6-29-16 and door to door distribution on Eagles Nest Road of 7-25-16.




I DECULON 4. LErtIICREIOIL (KO uircu )

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this
complaint is supported by evidence.

%/w@‘?%"’ 7RG~/

Signature of Complainaht Date

Section 5. Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4)

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry

under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported
by evidence, you may also make the following certification:

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are
- grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual

contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable

opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are:

Signature of Complainant Date

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint.

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form with an original signature and evidence to the following
address:

Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections
Richard H. Austin Building — 1st Floor
430 West Allegan Street

Lansing, Michigan 48918
Revised: 01/16




Campaign Finance Complaint Form
Michigan Department of State

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated the Michigan

Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 169.201 et seq.). All
information on the form must be provided along with an ori

ginal signature and evidence. Please
print or type all information. .

9i0

3 1

1t

I allege that the MCFA was violated as follows:

Section 1. Complainant

Your Name Daytime Telephone Number
Christian Kindsvatter 5172029926 J

Mailing Address
460 Deerficld Road

gHiy 1Le

.
-

10

City Siate Zip
Indian River, Michigan 49749

Section 2. Alleged Violator
Neme
Harold Kovink

Mailing Address

4271 East Burt I.ake Road
City Siate Zip
Cheboygan Michigan 49721

[ Section 3. Alleged Violations (Use additional sheet if more space is needed.) j

Section(s) of the MCFA violated:

MICHIGAN CAMPAIGN FINANCE ACT 388 of 1976, scction 169.247 Section 47 — No Identifier on printed material mailed and door to door
distribution material.

Expluin how those sections were violated:
Listed as a participant and candidate for office on a 4 page mass mailing,

post marked June 29, 2016 to Burt Township
residents as a candidate for Burt Township Supervisor position. This maili

ng appeared to be sent by all

candidates but did not divulge as a identifier of his campaign committee or who or what group of people paid for
that mailing. This mass mailing material was also distributed door to door on July 25 to residents on Eagles Nest Road,

Indian River and portrayed by the distributor as neighbor of Harold Koviak and dotng it for of all the present board
candidates. This was the same mailing without identifier sent on June 29, 2016 but distributed with hand written
notes,

Evidence that supparts these allegations (attach copies of pertinent documents and other information):

See attachments of mass mailing of 6-29-16 and door to door distribution on Eagles Nest Road of 7-25-16.

poalas Jddoasada



] QUCULI 4. CertitiCuiiun | neguired)

1 certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this
complaint is supported by evidence.

"E%"’ 7 -RC -~/

Signature of Complainafit Date

Section 5. Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4)

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported
by evidence, you may also make the following certification:

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are
.. grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual

contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable

opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are:

Signature of Complainant Date

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint,

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form with an original signature and evidence to the following
address:

Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections
Richard H. Austin Building — 1st Floor
430 West Allegan Street

Lansing, Michigan 48918
Revised: 01/16



Campaign Finance Complaint Form
Michigan Department of State

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated the Michigan
Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 169.201 et seq.y:“All~,
information on the form must be provided along with an original signature and evidente. Please
print or type all information. -

. 3

I allege that the MCFA was violated as follows: ~

Section 1. Complainant =

Your Name Daytime Telephone Number: —

Christian Kindsvaticr 5172029926 X

Mailing Address _..:.1

460 Deerfield Road ‘

City Stale Zip

Indian River Michigan 49749

Section 2. Alleged Violator

Name
Kathryn Parker

Mailing Address
4989 E. Burt Lake Rd.

City State Zip
Cheboygan Michigan 49721

' Section 3. Alleged Violations (Use additional sheet if more space is needed.)

Section(s) of the MCFA violated:
MICHIGAN CAMPAIGN FINANCE ACT 338 of 1976, section 169.247 Section 47 —— No Identifier on printed material mailed and door 1o
daor distribution

Explain how those sections were violated:
Listed as a participant and candidate for office on a 4 page mass mailing, post marked June 29, 2016 to Burt Township
residents as a candidate for Burt Township Board position. This mailing appeared to be sent by all

candidates but did not divulge as a identifier of his campaign committee or who or what group of people paid for
that mailing. This mass mailing material was also distributed door to door on July 25 to residents on Eagles Nest Road,

Indian River and portrayed by the distributor doing it for of all the present board candidates. This was the same
mailing without identifier sent on June 29, 2016 but distributed with hand written notes.

r
Evidence that supports those allegations (attach copies of pertinent documents and other information):

See attachments of mass mailing of 6-29-16 and door to door distribution on Eagles Nest Road of 7-25-16.

-
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l QECLIVL 4. L erttucaueil (soyuired )

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this
complaint is supported By evidence.

%—/’”2‘%” 7-RC -/

Signature of Complainafit Date

Section 5. Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4)

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported
by evidence, you may also make the following certification:

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are
.. grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual

contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable

opportunily for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are:

Signature of Complainant Date

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint.

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form with an original signature and evidence to the following
address:

Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Eiections
Richard H. Austin Building - 1st Floor
430 West Allegan Street

Lansing, Michigan 48918
Revised: 01/16




Campaign Finance Complaint Form
Michigan Department of State

~3

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated the_Micl?gan
Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 169.201 ef seq.). All ‘=
information on the form must be provided along with an original signature and evidence. Please

print or type all information.

I allege that the MCFA was violated as follows:

Section 1. Complainant

Your Name
Christian Kindsvatter

Daytime Telephone Number =
5172029926

Muiling Address
460 Deerfield Road

City
Indian River

State
Michigan

Zip
49749

Section 2. Alleged Violator

Name
Eugene Hodulik

Mailing Address
4469 East Burt Lake Road

City
Cheboygan

State
Michigan

Zip
49721

I Section 3. Alleped Violations (Use additional sheet if more space is needed.)

Section(s) of the MCFA violated:

MICHIGAN CAMPAIGN FINANCE ACT 388 of 1576, section 169,247 Section 47 — No identifier on printed material mailed and door to door

distribution material

Explain how those sections were violated:

Listed as a participant and candidate for office on a 4 page mass mailing, post marked June 29, 2016 to Burt Township
residents as a candidate for Burt Township Board position. This mailing appeared to be sent by all

candidates but did not divulge as a identifier of his campaign committee or who or what group of people paid for
that mailing. This mass mailing material was also distributed door to door on July 25 to residents on Eagles Nest Road,

Indian River and portrayed by the distributor doing it for of all the present board candidates. This was the same
mailing without identiffer sent on June 29, 2016 but distributed with hand written notes.

t

Evidence that supports those allegations (attnch copics of pertinent documents and other information);

See attachments of mass mailing of 6-29-16 and door to door distribution on Eagles Nest Road of 7-25-16.

1 _
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I DECLIVA 4., L ErtiMiCauun { fequired)

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this
complaint is supported by evidence.

%/ﬂ@‘&%‘/ 7-RC ~/6

Signature of Complainafit Date

Section . Certification withont Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4)

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry

under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported
by evidence, you may also make the following certification:

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are
.. grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual

contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable

opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are:

Stgnature of Complainant Date

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a persor who files a complaint with a false certification is
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint.

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form with an original signature and evidence to the following
address:

Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections
Richard H. Austin Building — 1st Floor
430 West Allegan Street

Lansing, Michigan 48918
Revised: 01/16

]
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Your Burt Township Board—Serving You With ™ 5’?5"? e
Experience and Dedication

—
i

Please vote on August 2°) Keep your existing elected officials that have provided fiscally responsible
government for many years. Take a look at accomplishments that are keeping Burt Township a great
place to live.

Openness and Transparency:

* Your current Township Board members originated the Township website. This website contains
dates and times of meetings, minutes of those meetings, Zoning Ordinances, Master Plan, the
Township budget, etc. Your current Township Board is, and will continue to be, both informative
and communicative.

* Your current Board has open communication with all citizen and taxpayers. All meetings are open
to the public and comments and suggestions are welcomed:

» Citizens and taxpayers have always been encouraged to participate in the formation of policies,
decisions & ordinances. Board decisions on many matters are made on the recommendation of
citizen committees and citizen suggestions and requests;

Fiscal Responsibility:
Your current Board has a very strong fiscal policy with budgets posted to the Township Website for all
to see;
* You, the taxpayers, voted to have a ¥ mill tax added to be used for roads. This fund has been
judiciously applied to upgrade and pave roads here in the Township.

Quality of Life:
* Your Board instituted a Planning Committee, comprised of Township citizens, making Burt
Township the first Township in Cheboygan County to have a Zoning Ordinance, a Master Plan
and Recreation Plan. Your Township Board is very proactive.

Your current Board has, by its actions, demonstrated that it is effective, efficient and dedicated to the
Township.

Consider the number of years of experience each of your current Board members possess.

We Are Your Township Board

arold L. Koviak, Burt Township Supervisor — Seeking Re-Election 231-238-9962 f

T was born and raised here in Burt Township. I graduated from Ferris State University with a degree in
Accounting. | have worked in the banking and insurance industry for the first part of my career.
Currently, I am the Assistant Comptroller at Boyne Highlands where I have been employed for 30 years.
I have served Burt Township for over 20 years: first as a Zoning Administrator; Trustee and now
Township Supervisor for the past 14 years. I am presently serving as a State Director for Michigan
Township Association.

Our board has always been OPEN TQ ALL BURT Township residents and we have done our best to
serve you with the experience and dedication that you expect and deserve. I am asking for YOUR
Continued Support in the August Election,

Theny bave dove o lT 4 0s)
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Shirley A. Reimann, Burt Township Treasurer — Seeking Re-election 231-238-7492

| became a resident of Burt Township when | married Ed Reimann in 1958. Our family has been operating
The Reimann Dairy Farm for more than 50 years. Our four children were raised and educated here. | have
been treasurer for Burt Township for 53 years. | have been using the BSA Local Government Tax software
system for over 10 years. | hope to continue to serve as your Township Treasurer in a courteous and honest
manner as [ have done in previous years. We have an experienced and dedicated township board that works
for the interests of everyone.

Donna McDougall, Burt Township Clerk — Seeking Re-Election 231-238-4102

| have been a full-time resident of Burt Township since 1990. | have a Bachelor of Science degree in
Business Administration from LSSU and have studied economics at U of M. [n 1994 | became the Secretary
for the Zoning Board of Appeals and Planning Commission. In 2000 { became Deputy Township Clerk. In
2008 | was elected to Township Clerk and have held that office since then.

Like my other board members, | have a long and rich history with Burt Township. Since becoming Clerk. |
have computerized the accounting for the township, written several successful DEQ grants, run many
elections and-am currently working on upgrading our Burt Township website. Communication is most
important to me and | encourage everyone to contact me anytime. [ hope you will continue to let me serve

you in the future.
Kathryn “Katie” Parker -- seeking election to Burt Township Trustee 231-499-8289

I am running for the newly vacant trustee position on the Burt Township Board left by Art Pillen’s
retirement. My husband, Bert Ebbers, and [ have been fortunate to live and work in Burt Township for the
past 30 years. We have raised a family here; the youngest two of four children grew up here and graduated
from Pellston Public Schools. | operate a successful consulting business with long distance clients in several
states. | have been a member of the Burt Township Zoning Board of Appeals for ten years, and ZBA chair
for the past five years. In addition, I'm a long-time active member (choir & Pastor-Parish Relations
Committee chair) of Pellston/Levering New Hope United Methodist Church, and a member of Bug Camp
Stewards, a group of local volunteers who, among other tasks, maintain University of Michigan Biological
Station non-motorized trails. My goals, if elected, are to support and retain the accomplishments of the past
and current Burt Township Board, doing all I can to ensure a continued quality of life that all our residents

enjoy.
Eugene Hodulik, Burt Township Trustee — Seeking Re-election 231-238-8824

My wife Carolyn and | have been permanent residents since 1993, vacationed here since 1965, with our two
sons. As the oldest of 8 children. | was taught a strong work ethic, personal responsibility, to be a man of his
word, and to offer others assistance when it is needed. These personal traits were paramount to a successful
30 year IBM technical marketing career and, for the last 23 years, instructing mathematics at NCMC. | have
volunteered my time as a basketball coach, Big Brothers program, BLPA Government Affairs Committee
and Adopt A Road (East Burt), Burt Township President, and the next trail phase. I have a Masters of Arts
Degree in Mathematics from Bowling Green State University as a National Science Foundation Scholar.

| am committed to providing our township residents with a continued focus on improvements to township
basic services in a fiscally responsible manner. | encourage an open dialog to guide our township’s future
direction. | have been proactive as a Planning Commission member since 1996 to develop thoughtful long
range plans. As trustee since 1998, | am grateful for your trust these years serving you and am proud of what
has been accomplished by the board. | would be honored, to serve you and our township for another term,
bringing my enthusiasm and energy to give back to this community.



How Your Burt Township Board Has Managed Resources
To Improve Our Community

1. Fire protection
+ Contracts with Pellston (West side) and Mullet TS (East side).
« Working on plans for fire sub-station of Pellston Fire Dept. at West Burt and Riggsville intersection to also
service U of M Biological Station.

2. Township road improvement plan began in 2007

» Paved: Eagles Nest (2007), West Numbers (2011), Service Rd (2013), both transfer station roads (2008),
Tar and Chip Feather Lane (2015).

+ Improved dirt roads: S. Extension (far south end,) Birchwood (2015,) Indian Pte. (2016).

» Speed limit lowered to 45 mph on West and East Burt Lake Roads (2007).

« Maintenance: Brine dirt roads yearly (July), crack seal and striping as needed.

« Approved abandonment of Lathers Road to U of M (2015),

« Hoppies and Mundt Rd ends improved for parking and launching small boats (2010),

3. Utilities imﬁpmvements

+ DTE natural gas lines installed for West side homeowners (2015). Strategic Plan includes natural gas
availability for the East and North end property owners and U of M Biological station,

« Racc2000 Tower on West side for high speed internet (2007).

» Removed unsafe cable TV poles/cables abandoned by bankrupt company on West side-(2013).

4. Communications and transparency.

+ Township web site created (2004) at www.burttownship.org. All township information s there,
including budgets, which is more than many neighboring townships offer on their websites.

» Tax Newsletter inserted with property taxes (July and December) since 2002,

« Two year cycle financial audit by independent CPA showing yearly budget surplus.

+ Using the Michigan Planning Enabling Act, created/adopted three five-year Master Plans (2004, 2009,
2014) and two five-year Recreation Plans (2008, 2013).

« Created/adopted Planning Procedure and Township Procedures manuals.

» All township meeting are open to the public with time always given for public comment.

3. The Burt Lake Trail,

+ Approved the formation of the Trail committee of volunteers to improve safety and provide healthy
recreation for all of Burt Township, today and tomorrow.

» Phase | of the Trail, completed 2013, was funded by State grants and contributions in the amount of
$933,000.00. Burt Township is the grantee responsible for trail maintenance, reflected in the Parks and
Rec budget. Over the last 2 years, paving of 3 hilis to prevent further erosion cost $34,000. Regular
maintenance by volunteers has averaged approximately $1000 per year.

» Oversee progress of proposed phase 2 of the trail through U of M land on North end of lake.

6. Transfer Stations
+ Cost to use has been $50 per property owner for the past 16 years.
« “Big Dump” Day started in 2003 to clean up township blight, no fee for property owners.
* Recycling bins on East side (2008) and West side (2010).
* Reduced costs with Republic Services, due to recycling and better management.



7. Helping our most valuable resource, Burt Lake,

Planning and Zoning since 1976, has made Burt the only township in Cheboygan County with
tougher, lake friendly zoning to protect the lake and property values.

DNR Maple Bay upgrade approval with modifications, a two-year project (2013) and kept Maple Bay
road end access to the lake controlled by the township.

Continuous review and revision zoning based on the Master Plan.

Plans to gain title of lake road ends from Cheboygan County Road Commission.

Passed a resolution to limit Enbridge pipeline daily use to non-oil products (LNP) until the final,
independent report certifies the line’s safety.

8. Continuous improvement.

Township Hall insulated, remodeled inside, furnace replaced, septic/well upgraded, paved parking area,
planted evergreens, cut down dead trees.

FEMA presentations/ information to property owners (2012).

Improve Township website by enabling keyword search capabilities.

We 're proud of the results we have delivered to improve the quality of life in Burt Township, our stewardship of
your tax dollars and the vision we have for a better future. Please help us keep Burt Township improving. Thank
you for your support on Election Day.



- Your Burt Township Board—Serving You With
Experience and Dedication

Please voteon August gady Keepwour existing eleciedofficials that have provided fiscally responsible
eavemnment fosmany years, Teke a look at accomplishments fhabare kesping Burt Township & greaf
place tolive.

i@ penness and Transparency:

s Nour eurent Lewnship Board members origmated the | Township website. This hebsﬂp contains
dates-and irees ofmeetings, minttes of those meetings, Zoning Ordinances, Master Plan; the
Tewnship budeet, ete. Your cument Fownship Beard is, and will continne to be, bothinformative
and comEimmicatve.

» Your cument Boand has openusommurnication with all smtzep and taxpayers. ﬂll.mee:tmgr. 4are Gpen.

to the public and eomments and suggestions are welcomeds

s Gitizens and taxpayers have alwaysi been encouragedto pammp ate inthe: formation m_f (policies,
decistons & ordinances. Board decisions on many matters are made on the recommendation of
mitizen commmittees and cifizen: suggestions and requests;

anm: cuirent E‘mardllhas 4 very strong fiseal policy with budsets posted to/the Township Website for a1l
1o see; :
®  You, the taxpayers, voted %o have a %% milltax addedto be tised forroads. Thisifund'has been
judicionsly appliedito upgrade and pave 1oads here inthe Township.
Quality ofilife: _
o) YourBoard institirted aPlanning Committee, comprsed of Township cifizens, mnaking Buzt
Dowmskip ithe first Townskip in Cheboygan Courityito have a Zoning Ordinance, a Master Plan:
anfl Recreation Plan: Youp Lownship Board is very proactive.

YoureurrenbBoard has. by ifs actions, demonsirated thatitas effective, efficient and.dedicated tothe
Townskip.

Censidenthe number af years ofiexperience each of yourcurrent Bo ard members passess.
We Are Your Township Board

Harold L. Koviak, Burt Township Supervisor —Seeking Re-Election 231-238-9962

I'was bommiand raised here in Bust Township. i[-..grﬂﬂuﬂteﬂ from/Eermis Siafe Tniversity with a degree in
Acconnting. Thave sworked in the banking and insurariee industry for the first partiafimy, carcer.

Guirenfly, I'am the ‘Assistant Comptroller at Boyne Hishlands where [lhave been employed for 80 years.

[have servedBurt Townshipfopoyer 20 years: Tirstas a Ztmmg Administrator; Tirmstee and now
llownship'Supervisor for the past 14 years. I am presently serving as a'State Director fmmsh@m
Lownship Associafion.

Oux boardhas always been OPEN TO ALL BURT Townshipresidents and we have done our bestto
serve yawwithithe! aqummsﬂ and ﬂiﬁﬁhuammn that you expect and desenve. Iam asking for E’@m
Contmued Suppost in the Aupgustil e

i



Shirley A: Reimann, Burt Lownship Treasurer — Seeking Re-election 251-238-7492

Ibecame apesidsat ofBurt Township when Imarried B4 Reimann in 1958, Our family has beeni Operatng
Tihe Reimann Pairy Farmm formnore than 50 years. Ourfour children were raised and educated'here. Thave
beeq treasurer for Burt Townshipfor 53 years. I have been usingthe BSA Local Govermment Tax software
system for over 10 years. Thmpe to'continye to serve as your Township Treasurerin a courteous and honeso
manger as I 'have done in previous years. We have an expetienced and/dedicated township board that works
tonghe mterests of everyone.

Donna McDougall, Burt Township Clerk — Seeking Re-Election 2312384102

Dhaye been a full-time residentiof Burt Township since 1990. Lhave a Bachelor of Science degree in)
Business Administration from LSSU and have studied e¢onomics at T of M. In 19941 becarme the ‘Secretary
forthe Zonmg Board of Appeals and Planning Commission. In 2000 I became Deputy Township Clerk. In
20081 was elected ta Fownship Clenk and have held that office since then.

Titkemy-othenboard members, Bhave a leng-and rich-history-withBurt Township- Sinee becoming Clerks I
‘haye computerized the acconnting for the township, written several suceessful IDBQ grants, TURRANY
elections and'am eurrently working onupgrading -our Burt Township website. Comrmunication/is most
importaritio nie and I'enconrage everyont to contact me anytime. I hope you wilbcontinue tolet e serve
yowdn the futire.

Kathryn “Katie” Parker — seeking elecfion to B.ur.'t Township Trustee 231-499-8289

I am running forithe newly vacanlirustee position on the Burt T ownship Board left by ArtPillen’s
retirement. My:husband, Bert Ebbers, ahdThave been fortunate to live and wark in Burt Tewnship forthe
past:30 years. We haveiraised a familyhere; the youngest two of four childrerigrew up here and graduated
from Pellston Public Schaols. T gperate a successiul emmulung,r business with Jong distance elienfs in several
states. Thave been amember ofrthe Burt Township Zoning Board of Appealsfsr ten years, and. ZBA chair
tor'the pastifive years. In addition, Fm along-time active memberi(choir & Pastor-Parish Relations
Eommitee chait) of Pellston/Ievering NewHope United Methodist Church, and aimeribes of Bug Camp
stewards; a group ofilecal volunteers who, among other tasks, mainfain University of Michizan Biological
Station mon-motorized trails. My goals, ifielected, are fo support and retain the accomplishments of the past
and current Burt Township Board. doing all T can'to ensure a continued quality oflife that all eur residents
enjoy.

Eugene Hodulik, Burt Township Trustee - Seeking Re-election 231-238-8824

- My wife Caralyn and/T haye been permanent residents since 1993, vacafioned here since 1965, with ourtwo

sons: Ak the oldestof 8 children. [l wasttausht a strong work ethic, personal responsibility, tobe auman ofhis
ward, and toioffen others assistance when dtds needed. Thesepersonal'traits wereparamount o a successfil
30 yeanlBMitechnical marketing careerand, for the last 23 wears. instructing mathematics at NCMC. Thave
volunteefred mytime as & basketballicoach; Big Brothers program, BLPA Government Affaits Committee
and Adopt A Road (East Buf), Bust Fownship President, and the mext trail phase. ThaveaMasters of Atts
Degree in Mathematics from Bowling Green State University as aNational Science Foundation ‘Scholaz.

Lany committedito providing. our fownship residents with.a continue focus onimprovements to township
bbasic servicesiin a fiscally responsible manner. Iiencourage an open dialog to.gnide our township’s future
direction. Lhave beenproactive a5 a Planing Commissionmember simce 1996ito deyelopthonghtful Tong
range plans. Asitrustes since 1998, T am grateful for your trust these years setving you and) ainproud of what
hasbeensaccomplished by the Tb‘ﬂarﬁ . Iwould be/honored, to serve you'and our tmwns‘.hlg for anﬂthar*terrn,
brngingimy enthusiasm andienerag to pive back to:this cornmunity-
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Hosw Your Burt Township Board Has Managed Resonrees
To Improve Our Community

1. Kireprotection

« Comtracts wathiPelston ((West side) and NVullet TS!(Eastside).
. Wordking omplans for'fire snbsstation:of Pallston Fire Dept at'West Burt and Ragpsville intersection/to. also.
servies 1ot M BiologicelStation.

+ Paved:! Eagif:s Nesfi(Z007). WﬂatNﬂmherS (2011}, Service Rd (2013), bothtransfer stationroads (2008);
Tar.and Chp Eeather Lane (2015).

+ Improved dirtroads:'S. Extension (far south end:) Birchwood (2015,) Indian Pie. (2016}
= Speedlimitlowered to 45 mph.on West and East Burt [ake Roads (2007).

» Maintenance: Brine dirftoads yeatly (Tuly), crack seal and striping asmeeded:

- Approved abandonmentiofillathers Roadto U-ofM-(2015).

« Hoppies and MundtR diends smproved for parking and Jaunching small boats (’Eﬂl{]}

3. Ltilities fmprovements.
- DTE mafural gas lines installed for West side Homeowners (2015). Strategic Plan includes nahmal gas
availability for the (Bast and™Norfh end property. owners and ¥ of M Biologioal station.
& Raco2000 Taser on West side fforhigh speed infernet (2007),
» Remayed unsafe cable TV poles/cables dbandaned by bankmpt company.on West side (2013).

4:(Communicafions:and transparency.

« Townshiprwed site created (2004 ) atwww. buritownship.org. All township information js there,
inclndingbudzets, which1s more fthan many neighboring townships offer. on their websites.

» Tax Newslefier insected with'property taxes (Tuly and December) since 2002.

» Two year cycle financial auditby independent CPA, showing yearly budget surplus.

» Usingthe Michigan Plarming Enabling Act, created/adopted three five-wear Master Plans (20104, 2069,
2012)and two five-year Recreation Plans (2008, 2013).

«+ (Created/adopted Planning Procedure apd Township Procedures manuals.

+ Alltopmship meeting are opento the public with fime always givendor public comment.

.5 ThaBnrtLake Tirail.,
- Approved the Tormation ofthe {Frail commitfee of volunteers 1o improve safety. and provide healthy

recreationfor all'of Burt Tawnskip, today and tomorrow.

= Phase Tofithe Trail, completed 2013, was fanded by State grants and contributions in the amount of
$943,000.00. Burt Township 45 the grantee responsible foritrail maintenance, reflectedn the Parks and
Rechudget. @yer thelast 2 vears, paving of 3 hills to preventfurthererosion cost $34/000. Regular
marntenance by volunteers has averaged approximately $1000 per year.

» ‘(Yversee progress of proposed phase 2 of the trailfthrough T of M land on Norfhendiatlake.

b. Transfer S S‘fn‘tmn?
. 'Cmﬁu tse has/been 50 pev prapetty owner for the past 16 years.
+ “BigiBump® Day started in 200840 clean up township blight, no fee for property owners:
» Reeyelingibins on[Bast side(B608) and West side (201.0): :
- Rediuced costsovifhuRepublic Services, due fo reéycling-andibeftenmanagement.




7. Helping ourmostyaluable resonrce; Burt Take.

= Planning and Zoning since 1976, has made Burt.the enly township in:Gheboygan County. with
tougher, lake friendly zoning*to protect the lake and property values.

» [DNR;Maple Bay npgtade approval with modifications, a two-year projecti(2013) andkept Maple Bay
roadiend access to the lake controlled by the township.

= Centintious review andisevision zonng based on the Master Plan.

.« Plans to\gain title of Jake road ends from Chebeygan County R oad Comumission.

» Passed aresolution:te/fimit Enbridge pipeline daily e to nan-oil products (ENE) uatil the Fnal,
independent report certifies the Iine’s safety.

8. Continuons improvement.
= Towmship Hall'insulated, remodeled'inside, furnace replaced, septic/well upgraded, pavedparking area,
plantedievengreens. out down dead trees.
= PEMA presentations/ mformation to propertyowners {(2012).
» Improve Township website by enabling keyword search capabilities.

We re proudiofthe results we have delivered to improve the quality of life n Buri Township, owr stewardship of

wowrtax dollars and the visionwe have for. a better fufure. Please help us keep Bt Township improving. Thank
vewlfor yoiur support on Election Day.

.



StaTE oF MICHIGAN
Ruk JoNsoN, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSING

August 23, 2016

Christian H. Kindsvatter
460 Deerfield Road
Indian River, Michigan 49749

Dear Mr. Kindsvatter:

The Department of State received a response to the complaints you filed against Shirley
Reimann, Donna McDougall, Harold Koviak, Kathryn Parker, and Eugene Hodulik, which
concern an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A. 388,
MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy of the response is provided as an enclosure with this letter.

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1* Floor, 430 West
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918.

Singerely,

VN SWECICEASS

Lori A. Bourbonais '
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

c: Shirley Reimann
Donna McDougall
Harold Koviak
Kathryn Parker
Eugene Hodulik

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 5T FLOOR * 430 W, ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
www . Michigan.gov/sos * (517) 373-2540
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August 18, 2016

Ms. Lori Bourbonais

Bureau of Elections

Michigan Depariment of State
Richard H. Austin Building, 1% Floor
430 W. Allegan

Lansing, Ml 48918

Re: Complaint Regarding Non-Compliance with Michigan Campaign Finance Act

Dear Ms. Bourbonais:

We are writing in response to your letter dated August 3, 2016. In that letter
there is an allegation made by Mr. Christian Kindsvatter that there was a violation of
section 47(1) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 PA 388, MCL
169.247(1), by failing to include a complete and correct identification statement on
certain campaign material. The campaign material referenced was a letter which was
mailed to some, but not all, of the registered voters of Burt Township on June 29 and
30, 2016. This letter had also been given to campaign volunteers who were doing
some door to door canvassing for the undersigned candidates.

Mr. Kindsvatter requested a meeting with Supervisor Koviak and Trustee
Hodulik and this meeting took place on July 11, 2016. At that meeting Mr. Kindsvatter,
whose wife was running for Clerk, kindly informed Supervisor Koviak and Trustee
Hodulik that he felt there had been a violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act
because of the mailing on June 29 and 30, 2016. He indicated to Supervisor Koviak
and Trustee Hodulik that the mailing had to contain a complete and correct
identification statement. Supervisor Koviak and Trustee Hodulik both informed Mr.
Kindsvatter at that time that they did not realize that this was a requirement of the
Michigan Campaign Finance Act and that every effort would be made to insure
compliance in the future. Supervisor Koviak and Trustee Hodulik immediately
contacted the other candidates to inform them of the potential problem.



Ms. Lori Bourbonais
Page Two
August 18, 2016

There was no way to recall the letter mailed on June 28 and 30, 2016. However,
the candidates contacted the volunteers for their various campaigns and informed them
not to use the letter as a handout. A second mailing was done by the candidate
committees on Monday, July 25, 2016. A copy of that mailing is enclosed as Exhibit 1.
The second mailing had the section 47(1) disclosures printed on it.

This was the first contested election in Burt Township in several election cycles
and candidates Koviak, McDougall, Reimann and Hodulik, who were running for re-
election, were unaware of the section 47(1) requirements for written campaign
materials. Candidate Parker is a first time candidate for elective office and was also
unaware of the section 47(1) requirements.

All of the undersigned candidates assert that they did not knowingly and
intentionally violate section 47(1) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act. All of the
undersigned state that upon being informed by Mr. Kindsvatter that there had been a
potential violation, they took immediate corrective action. The undersigned also assert
that they have each now studied the section 47(1) requirements for printed campaign
materials. The undersigned candidates each apologize for the mistake in allowing the
letter to be sent and/or used as a campaign handout without including thereon the
identification statement required by section 47(1). The undersigned assert that they are
now aware of the requirement to include a complete and correct identification statement
on printed campaign materials and will see to it that no future violations occur.

Sincerely,
/ L]
T SR Oy e bCcGene Boobet i
HAROLD KOVIAK, EUGENE HODULIK
Burt Township Supervisor Burt Township Trustee
ONNA McDOUGALL, KATHRYN PARKER
Burt Township Clerk Burt Township Trustee Elect

SHIRLEY REAMANN,
Burt Township Treasurer
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Please vote on August 2nd. ne Forty
Please vote based on facts and performance, not fanciful claims.

Our opponents have nice pictures and resumes but a vague platform full of platitudes (See
below.) They offer no specifics on how they would improve your quality of life so it’s fair t0
question their motivations and what they"d really do if elected. When we review our record
against the insurgents’ “Platform of platitudes™ we have to wonder just what the new people
might do better...

Informative and interactive communication
Better web site with more information than most nearby townships. Two newsletters a year.

Strong forward planning
Several iterations of five year plans, active planning commission, trail committee.

Proactive, not reactive actions
Initiated many plans over the years: Recycling, natural gas availability, trails, wireless internet,
cable wires removal, park proposal, launch ramp improvements, Riggsville Road fire station.

Strong fiscal policy with full disclosure
The budget is on the web site for all to see and is audited by an independent CPA.

Open communication with all citizens/taxpayers
Web site, newsletters, surveys, public comment at all meetings. We answer all your phone calls.

Involvement of all citizen/taxpayers in policies, decisions & ordinances

You're all welcome to come to all meetings. Sure was lots of involvement regarding that park
proposal. (As California has shown, referendums are overrated.)

The return of local government to the desires of the community

Not sure what this means, Did it move to Cheboygan, Lansing or Washington? Or are they
talking about the desires of a few unhappy people with a negative, inaccurate campaign.

Improved Quality of life
They have offered no positions, plans or projects to improve this. Actually, our quality of life in

Burt Township is very good. Please re-elect us.

Preservation of water quality in our lake
The most important thing is keeping our stringent, lake friendly setback and greenbelt zoning

and continue pushing for tougher septic system rules on property transfers.

Improvements in our road system
The current board has given moeney to the county (Which is responsible for the roads) to make

several improvements. Township millage has paid for paving Eaglesnest, Numbers, Service and
both Transfer Station Roads and Tar/chip of Feather Lane. A 347,000 upgrade of Indian Point
(dirt road) is scheduled for this summer.

Thbe Truth About the Trail

Unfortunately, the Burt Lake Trail has become 2 major campaign issue based on serious
misrepresentation of reality. Burt Township taxpayers need not worry they’ll be saddled
forever with “Millions of dollars in maintenance costs” as some candidates and their
sponsors have threatened. Here are the facts, from the executives at the responsible

organizations:
EXHIBIT

Maintenance cost of paved shouiders g :I




Brent Shank, P.E., Engineer/Manager, Cheboygan County Road Commission says “...The
Road Commission will be responsible for the maintenance of paved shoulders. Paved
shoulders will be maintained as part of normal road maintenance. The paved shoulders in the
existing trail will be maintained by the Road Commission.”

Maintenance cost of non-motorized paths

Jon Mayes, Manager of the Michigan Natural Resources Trust Fund confirms that our
agreement is to just maintain the improvements “For their usefu! life” which the MNRTF defines
as 20 years, maybe less on written request. “Forever” only refers to the corridor, or land
easement, which must remain open and available for public recreation in perpetuity. So our
financial obligation is limited and manageable, not open ended and immeasurable.

Future obligations

Maintenance costs for Phase I (Maple Bay to Hogsback) are budgeted at $5,000 ($1,000
per mile), in 2016 based on our experience and that of accepted authorities on the subject.
Future plans to connect all the way to Topinabee will be funded by MDOT or MNRTF
grants or the Cheboygan County Road commission’s plan to include paved shoulders in
upcoming road improvements. Part of the easement through U of M property is in Munro
Township, which has agreed to cover their maintenance costs. As with many major
projects, there were some needs for improvement. Do to erosion, $34,000 was spent in
2015 and 2016 to pave three hills. The engineering firm did not charge us for their
additional work devoted to these improvements.

The non-motorized trail is the township’s major public recreation expense and is very
well used. The Parks and Recreation budget accounts for about 5% of the total budget, a
small price to allow people to walk, run and ride safely. We're very fortunate to receive
capital improvement funds in the millions of dollars while committing to a modest
operating and maintenance cost to support healthy recreation.

Please vote on August 2 based on facts and performance, not political misinformation and
vague promises.
VOTE AUGUST 2"°
To RE-ELECT
HAROLD KOVIAK - Supervisor
DONNA MCDOUGALL - Clerk
SHIRLEY REIMANN - Treasurer
EUGENE HODULIK - Trustee
And ELECT
KATIE PARKER - Trustee

Paid for by Comminee 1o Elect Harold Koviak, Supervisor, 4271 E Bun Lake Rd., Cheboygan M1 4972)
Ped for by Commines 1o Elect Donnz McDougall Clerk, 9062 Brutus Rd.. Brutus MI 49716

Paid for by Commitiee to Elect Shirley Reimann, Treasurer, 6651 W Birchwood Rd., Cheboygan M1 49721
Paid for by Committes 1o Elect Eugene Hodulik, Trustee, 4469 E Bur Lake Rd , Cheboygan M 4972)
Paid for by Commitiee to Elect Katie Parker, Trustes, 4989 E Bur Lake Rd., Cheboygan, M1 49721



StaTE OF MicHIGAN
RuTH JoHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSINQ

January 19, 2017

Shirley Reimann
6681 West Birchwood Road
Cheboygan, Michigan 49721

Donna McDougall
96612 Brutus Road
Cheboygan, Michigan 49716

Harold Koviak
4271 East Burt Lake Road
Cheboygan, Michigan 49721

Kathryn Parker
4989 East Burt Lake Road
Cheboygan, Michigan 49721

Eugene Hodulik
4469 East Burt Lake Road
Cheboygan, Michigan 49721

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

The Department of State (Department) has completed its investigation of the complaints filed
against each of you by Christian Kindsvatter, which alleged that you violated section 47(1) of the
Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to
include a complete and correct identification statement on certain campaign-related material.
This letter concerns the disposition of Mr. Kindsvatter’s complaint.

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed
material that relates to an election to include the phrase “Paid for by [name and address of the
person who paid for the item].” MCL 169.247(1), R 169.36(2). A knowing violation constitutes
a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00, imprisonment for up to 93 days,
or both. MCL 169.247(6).

The Act also requires the Department to “endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further
violation by using informal methods [,]” if it finds that “there may be reason to believe that a
violation ... has occurred [.J” MCL 169.215(10). The objective of an informal resolution is “to
correct the violation or prevent a further violation [.]” Id.

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918



Shirley Reimann
Donna McDougall
Harold Koviak
Kathryn Parker
Eugene Hodulik
January 19, 2017
Page 2

Mr. Kindsvatter filed his complaint on July 27, 2016, and you filed one written response signed
by each of you on August 22, 2016. Mr. Kindsvatter did not file a rebuttal statement with the
Department.

M. Kindsvatter alleged that you failed to include a paid-for-by statement on your campaign
flyer. In support of his complaint, Mr. Kindsvatter provided a copy of the flyer which was titled,
“Your Burt Township Board — Serving You With Experience and Dedication [.]” It appeared
that you omitted the paid-for-by statement from the flyer.

In your response you stated that your original flyer did not include an identification statement.
However, once Mr. Kindsvatter brought the omission to Mr, Koviak’s and Mr. Hodulik’s
attention, Mr. Koviak and Mr. Hodulik contacted the other candidates immediately, and you
contacted all of your volunteers and informed them to no longer hand out the flyer. You
indicated that prior to the omission being brought to your attention, the flyer had been mailed to
some registered voters in your township.

You also stated in your letter that your candidate committees sent a second mailing which
included a flyer with a complete and proper paid-for-by statement.

While the Department believes that the evidence tends to show that your original campaign
material failed to contain a paid-for-by statement and a technical violation did occur, the

Department is satisfied that you took appropriate corrective measures prior to this complaint
being filed.

The Department is advising you that section 47(1) and R 169.36(2) require you to print a
complete and accurate identification statement on all campaign materials, consisting of the
phrase “paid for by” fallowed by the full name and address of your committee. Note that all

printed materials that refer to an election or your candidacy produced in the future must include
this identification statement.

Please be advised that this notice has served to remind you of your obligation under the Act to
identify your printed matter, and may be used in future proceedings as evidence that tends to
establish a knowing violation of the Act. A knowing violation is a misdemeanor offense and
may merit referral to the Attorney General for enforcement action. MCL 169.247(6), 215(10).



Shirley Reimann
Donna McDougall
Harold Koviak
Kathryn Parker
Eugene Hodulik
January 19, 2017
Page 3

The Department now considers this matter closed and will take no further action against you at
this time.

Singerely,

oA Boubray
Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections

Michigan Department of State

c: Christian Kindsvatter



